A RESOLUTION

Expressing the sincere condolences and sadness of the Twenty-Second Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia to the family of the late Honorable Anthony Tareg at his passing on August 26, 2022.

- 1 WHEREAS, the late Honorable Anthony Tareg, was an
- 2 extraordinarily dedicated and diligent individual with a career
- 3 in government service spanning 50 years; and
- 4 WHEREAS, the late Honorable Anthony Tareg served in Yap
- 5 State government, benefiting the citizens of Yap State and our
- 6 Nation as a whole; and
- WHEREAS, the late Honorable Anthony Tareg began his career
- 8 at the Yap State Department of Youth & Civic Affairs (1972-1983)
- 9 as a Radio Announcer and was promoted to Radio News Reporter;
- 10 and
- 11 WHEREAS, the late Honorable Anthony Tareg then served as
- 12 Legislative Liaison Officer (1983-1988), in 1988 he became the
- 13 Yap State Chief of the Division of Public Affairs; and
- 14 WHEREAS, the late Honorable Anthony Tareg became the
- 15 Assistant Director of the Department of Youth & Civic Affairs in
- 16 1989 and was later nominated and confirmed as the Director of
- 17 the Department of Youth & Civic Affairs in 1993; and
- 18 WHEREAS, the late Honorable Anthony Tareg throughout his
- 19 service at the Department of Youth & Civic Affairs was known for
- 20 his strong promotion of community and youth matters; and

1 WHEREAS, the late Honorable Anthony Tareg was elected to 2 serve in the Yap State Legislature as a State Senator 3 representing Election District 2 in January 1999 and served in this capacity with distinction until January 2007; and 5 WHEREAS, as a recognized senior leader the late Honorable Anthony Tareg was elected as the Yap State Lieutenant Governor 6 7 in January 2007 and served in that capacity until January 8 2014; and 9 WHEREAS, as Lieutenant Governor the late Honorable 10 Anthony Tareg was known for his desire for appropriate and 11 sustainable development in balance with strong traditional 12 values; and 13 WHEREAS, the late Honorable Anthony Tareg lived his 14 commitment to his community and traditional values, and in 15 2015 he took up the Traditional Chief position as a member of 16 the Council of Tamol for his island of Fadrai, and he served 17 in this capacity until his passing; now, therefore, 18 BE IT RESOLVED by the Twenty-Second Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Fourth Regular Session, 2022, 19 20 that Congress hereby expresses its sincere condolences and sadness to the family of the late Honorable Anthony Tareg at his 21 22 passing on August 26, 2022; and 23 24

2 of 3

25

```
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this
 1
   resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated
 3 States of Micronesia, the Governor of Yap State and the family
 4 of the late Honorable Anthony Tareg.
 5
   Date: 9/12/22
                               Introduced by: /s/ Isaac V. Figir
                                                   Isaac V. Figir
 7
 8
 9
                                              /s/ Joseph J. Urusemal
                                                 Joseph J. Urusemal
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
```

3 of 3